ii) management fees on Eurazeo’s balance sheet of €59m, down -3% due to the exits

completed in 2023 and the decline in balance sheet commitments in the funds, in

line with the strategy announced at the end of 2023.

Group operating expenses totaled €133.2m, up slightly by +2%. The Group therefore continued

to improve its operating leverage alongside furthering investment to develop its asset

management platform.

Fee Related Earnings (FRE), which measure the asset management activity’s net recurring income,

totaled €71.2m, up 21% compared to H1 2023. The FRE margin increased substantially compared

with H1 2023 to 34.8%, i.e. 40 basis points higher than the 2023 margin, pro forma of the Rhône

and MCH divestments.

Performance fees (PRE) were limited during the period (€2m). With the recent exits in the form of

buyouts (DORC, Efeso, etc.), certain Group funds are getting closer to distribution levels that will

enable higher performance fees to be recognized. PRE should gradually increase to represent

around 10% of third-party revenues within an investment cycle at medium term.

The contribution of the asset management activity in H1 2024 totaled €65.1m , up 16% compared

to H1 2023.

 5  / 14

(€m)3 H1 2023
H1 2023

pro forma
H1 2024 % ch.

Management fees 204.2 189.3 204.4 +8%

  of which third parties 143.4 128.5 145.4 +13%

  of which balance sheet 60.9 60.9 59.0 -3%

(-) Operating expenses  (135.7) (130.5) (133.2) +2%

(=) FRE (before financial and other expenses) 68.5 58.8 71.2 +21%

FRE margin 33.5% 31.1% 34.8% +370bps

(+) Performance fees (PRE) 1.3 3.2 1.6 -50%

  of which third parties 0.6 2.4 0.1 nm

  of which balance sheet 0.8 0.8 1.6 nm

(+) Financial and other expenses (6.4) (6.1) (7.7) 26%

A. Contribution of asset management 63.5 56.0 65.1 16%

  of which minorities  6.6 4.0 5.1 +24%

B. INVESTMENT ACTIVITY

1. EVOLUTION OF THE INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

At the end of June 2024, the net value of the investment portfolio was €7,966m, down slightly

by -4%. Portfolio value per share totaled €106.9, down only 2% considering the +2% positive

impact from share buybacks.

Changes in the portfolio value were driven by:

- the -€48m (-0.6%) decrease in the portfolio fair value, recognized in P&L;

- a scope effect of -€312m (-3.7%) due to the exits (namely DORC).

3 Pro forma of the Rhône divestment and MCH, a quarterly recalendarization and reclassification of IMGP income